

No. 12-815

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, L.P.,

Petitioner,

v.

ELIZABETH S. JACOBS, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CTIA—THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION,
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

Michael Altschul
CTIA—THE WIRELESS
ASSOCIATION
1400 16th Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 736-3200

A. Michael Warnecke
Hyland Hunt
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1700 Pacific Avenue
Suite 4100
Dallas, TX 75201-4624
(214) 969-2800

Patricia A. Millett
Counsel of Record
Ruthanne M. Deutsch
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pmillett@akingump.com

David R. Clonts
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1111 Louisiana Street
44th Floor
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 220-5800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1
STATEMENT 3
 A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework..... 3
 B. Factual And Procedural History 7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10
ARGUMENT..... 13
I. THE FEDERAL COURTS’ EXERCISE OF
THE JURISDICTION THAT CONGRESS
CONFERRED ENSURES THE COHERENT
OPERATION OF A COMPLEX FEDERAL
REGULATORY SCHEME. 13
 A. Federal Judicial Review Provides Critical
 Oversight Of State Agencies’ Compliance
 With The Telecommunications Act. 13
 B. Federal Courts Routinely Review State
 Regulatory Action For Compliance With
 The Telecommunications Act. 16
II. ABSTENTION IS A NARROW EXCEPTION
TO THE FEDERAL COURTS’ VIRTUALLY
UNFLAGGING OBLIGATION TO
EXERCISE THE JURISDICTION THAT
CONGRESS ASSIGNS. 21
 A. Abstention Is Meant To Be A Rare
 Exception..... 21

B. Abstention Is Only Appropriate To Avoid Undue Interference With Paramount State Interests That Lie At The Core Of A Case. ...	22
1. <i>Pullman Abstention Does Not Apply.</i>	23
2. <i>Burford Abstention Is Unwarranted.</i>	24
3. <i>Younger Abstention Is Inappropriate.</i>	25
4. <i>NOPSI Does Not Support The Ruling Below.</i>	28
C. Sprint's Protective State Action Provides No Basis For Abstention.....	30
III.AFFIRMANCE WOULD ALLOW THE ABSTENTION EXCEPTION TO SWALLOW THE FEDERAL JURISDICTIONAL RULE.....	33
A. Comity And Federalism Interests Are At Their Nadir When State Agencies Have Chosen to Act As Deputized Federal Regulators.	33
B. Affirmance Would Eviscerate The Congressionally Conferred Right To Federal Judicial Review.	35
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alabama Pub. Serv. Comm’n. v. Southern Ry. Co.,</i> 341 U.S. 341 (1951)	31
<i>Alhambra-Grantfork Tel. Co. v. Illinois Commerce Comm’n,</i> 832 N.E.2d 869 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005)	19
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Haase,</i> 896 F.2d 1046 (7th Cir. 1990)	25, 26
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.,</i> 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	2
<i>AT&T v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n,</i> 737 A.2d 201 (Pa. 1999)	18, 19
<i>Bellsouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Sanford,</i> 494 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Kentucky Pub. Serv. Comm’n,</i> 669 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.,</i> 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	24

<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	2
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	21
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTIA-The Wireless Ass'n v. City and County of</i> <i>San Francisco, Cal.</i> , 494 F. App'x 752 (9th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Dillon v. Alleghany Corp.</i> , 499 U.S. 933 (1990)	26
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	15
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	19
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue</i> <i>Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	34
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1059 (2013)	36
<i>Hawaii Housing Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	23, 25

<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	36
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	26
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Box</i> , 548 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Globalcom, Inc.</i> , No. 03 C 0127, 2003 WL 21031964 (N.D. Ill. May 6, 2003)	17
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Illinois Commerce Comm'n</i> , 921 N.E.2d 1147 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009)	18
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Worldcom Techs., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Indiana Bell Tel. Co. v. Indiana Util. Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 810 N.E.2d 1179 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	18
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977)	27
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	4
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass'n v. Coakley</i> , 671 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2012)	26, 27
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910)	30

<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 222 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Middlesex Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	25, 26
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979)	26
<i>National Cable v. Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	7
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	34, 35
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schs., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	26
<i>Pacific Bell v. PAC-West Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 325 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003)	16, 24
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)	18, 19
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987)	27

<i>PrimeCo Pers. Commc'ns, Ltd. v. City of Mequon,</i> 352 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm'n,</i> 684 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Railroad Comm'n of Texas v. Pullman Co.,</i> 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	23
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel., L.P. v. Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm'n,</i> 461 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (E.D. Mo. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> 530 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel., L.P. v. Moline,</i> 333 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (D. Kan. 2004).....	17
<i>Sprint PCS Assets LLC v. City of La Cañada Flintridge,</i> 448 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't,</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	14
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animalfeeds Int'l Corp.,</i> 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	2
<i>T-Mobile Cent., LLC v. Charter Twp. of W. Bloomfield,</i> 691 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 2012)	17

<i>T-Mobile Cent., LLC v. Unified Gov't of Wyandotte County,</i> 546 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>T-Mobile Ne. LLC v. City Council of Newport News, Va.,</i> 674 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Talk America v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)	16
<i>Town of Lockport, New York v. Citizens for Cmty. Action at Local Level, Inc.,</i> 430 U.S. 259 (1977)	31
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez,</i> 431 U.S. 434 (1977)	26
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	4
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Maryland,</i> 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Younger v. Harris,</i> 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I	3
U.S. CONST. AMEND. XI	15

47 U.S.C.

§ 152(b)	7
§ 153(24)	7
§ 252(b)	6
§ 252(c).....	5
§ 252(e).....	5
§ 252(e)(5)	5, 35
§ 252(e)(6)	6
§ 253.....	34
§ 332(c)(3)(A)	3, 6
§ 332(c)(7)	6
§ 332(c)(7)(B)(v)	7, 17, 35

Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C.

§ 2701, <i>et seq.</i>	2
------------------------------	---

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56

104-104, 110 Stat. 56	3
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

H.R. Rep. No. 459, 104th Congress, 2d Sess. 1
(Jan. 31, 1996).....

(Jan. 31, 1996).....	19
----------------------	----

H.R. Rep. No. 111, 103d Congress, 1st Sess.
211 (May 25, 1993).....

211 (May 25, 1993).....	6
